# SERVICE AGREEMENT AND PROPERTY USE LICENSE FOR TOWING, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF ABANDONED AND ILLEGALLY PARKED VEHICLES

by and between the

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

**AND** 

TEGSCO, LLC

d.b.a. SAN FRANCISCO AUTORETURN, a California Limited Liability Company

Dated: July 31, 2005

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	DEFINITIONS	
1	1.1 ABANDONED VEHICLE	
	1.2 ADMINISTRATIVE HOLD	
	1.3 AGREEMENT.	
	1.4 CENTRAL DISPATCH	
	1.5 CITATION	
	1.6 CITY	
	1.7 CLAIM	
	1.8 COMPLAINT	
	1.9 CONTROLLER.	
	1.10 CITATION AND TOWING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (CTMS)	
	1.11 CUSTOMER.	
	1.12 CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTER	
	1.13 COURTESY TOWS.	
	1.14 DAYS	
	1.15 DEFICIENCY CLAIM	
	1.16 DPT	
	1.17 DELINQUENT CITATION	
	1.18 DESIGNATED FACILITIES	
	1.19 DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION	
	1.20 DISPATCH TOWS	
	1.21 DMV	
	1.22 <b>DPH</b>	
	1.23 DPT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE	
	1.24 ECAD	
	1.25 EFFECTIVE DATE	
	1.26 EMPLOYEES	
	1.27 EXPEDITED TOW.	
	1.28 GROSS REVENUES.	
	1.29 LETTER OF CREDIT	
	1.30 LIEN 1 VEHICLE	
	1.31 LIEN 2 VEHICLE	
	1.32 LIEN 3 VEHICLE	
	1.33 LIEN CATEGORY	
	1.34 MANDATORY FEE	
	1.35 MTA	
	1.36 OCCURRENCE	
	1.37 OPERATIONS PLAN	
	1.38 PEAK HOURS	
	1.39 PEO CONTRACT	
	1.40 PEO CONTRACTOR	
	1.41 POLICE HOLD VEHICLE	
	1.42 PORT	
	1.43 PORT MOU	
	1.44 PRIMARY STORAGE FACILITY	
	1.45 PROJECT 20	
	1.46 PROPERTY, PROPERTIES	
	1.47 PROPOSAL	
	1.48 RECORDS	
	1.49 REFERRAL FEE	
	1.50 RFP	
	.51 REGIONAL SWEEPS	
	1.52 ROUTINE TOWS	
	.53 SCHEDULED TOWS	
	.54 SCOFFLAW	

1.55	SECONDARY STORAGE FACILITY	
1.57	SFPD.	
1.58	SFPD TRAFFIC OFFENDER FEE	
1.59 1.60	SPECIAL EVENTS TOWS	
1.61	TOW CAR	
1.62	TOW EQUIPMENT	
1.63	TOW REQUEST	
1.64	TOWED VEHICLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (TVMS)	ا درورورورورورورورورورورورورورورورورورورو
1.65	TRAFFIC CODE	
1.66	TREASURER	
1.67	UNAVOIDABLE DELAYS	
1.68	VEHICLE CODE	
1.69		
1.70	WAN	
1.71	ZONE TOWS	
	RM OF THE AGREEMENT	
3. EF	FECTIVE DATE OF AGREEMENT	
	RVICES CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PERFORM	
5. SU	BMITTING FALSE CLAIMS; MONETARY PENALTIES	8
6. TA	XES AND ASSESSMENTS	8
	YMENT DOES NOT IMPLY ACCEPTANCE OF WORK	
8. QU	ALIFIED PERSONNEL	9
8.1	CONTRACTOR IS THE EMPLOYER OF THE EMPLOYEES.	c
8.2	PEO CONTRACT SHALL NOT CONTROL OR MODIFY THE AGREEMENT	
8.3	PEO CONTRACT IS A SUBCONTRACT TO THE AGREEMENT	
8.4	CONTRACTOR IS LIABLE FOR ALL ACTIONS OF PEO CONTRACTOR	
8.5	CITY IS NOT A GENERAL OR SPECIAL EMPLOYER TO THE EMPLOYEES	
8.6	Prevailing Wages	
9. RE	SPONSIBILITY FOR EQUIPMENT	
	·	
10. I	NDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR; PAYMENT OF TAXES AND OTHER EXPE	NSES10
10.1	INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	10
10.2	PAYMENT OF TAXES AND OTHER EXPENSES	
10.3	CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES.	
10.4	PAYROLL AND TAXATION	
11. F	LEQUIRED INSURANCE	
	<del>-</del>	
12. F	TNANCIAL ASSURANCES	12
12.1	REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL GUARANTEES	12
12.2	LETTER OF CREDIT	
12.2	•	12
12.2	J - 1	
12.2		
12.2 12.2	J	13
12.2	T J J	
	1	
12.3	MAINTENANCE DEPOSIT	
12.4	CLAIMS FUND.	
12.5	ENVIRONMENTAL OVERSIGHT DEPOSIT	14
13. I	NSURANCE AND PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS	15

14.	CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	15
14	.1 Experience	15
14	.2 FORMATION	15
14		
14		
14	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
14	.6 LITIGATION	
15.		
16.	INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES	
17.	LIABILITY OF CITY	
18.	DEFAULT; REMEDIES	
19.	TERMINATION	
19		
19		
19	3 DUTIES UPON TERMINATION	18
20.	PROVISIONS OF AGREEMENT SURVIVING TERMINATION OR EXPIRATION	19
21.	CONFLICT OF INTEREST	19
22.	PROPRIETARY OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	19
23.	NOTICES TO THE PARTIES	19
24.	OWNERSHIP OF RESULTS	20
25.	WORKS FOR HIRE	20
26.	AUDIT AND INSPECTION OF RECORDS	20
26.	1 RECORDS	20
26.		
26.	$\cdot$	
26.	4 RETENTION OF RECORDS	21
27.	SUBCONTRACTING	21
28.	ASSIGNMENT	21
29.	NON-WAIVER OF RIGHTS	21
30.	EARNED INCOME CREDIT (EIC) FORMS	21
31.	MINORITY/WOMEN/LOCAL BUSINESS UTILIZATION; LIQUIDATED DAMAGE	
31.	1 COMPLIANCE	22
31.		
31.		
31.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	22
31		
32.	NONDISCRIMINATION; PENALTIES	22
32.	•	
32.	NONDISCRIMINATION IN BENEFITS	23
32.		
32.	Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference	23
33.	MACBRIDE PRINCIPLES—NORTHERN IRELAND	23
34.	TROPICAL HARDWOOD AND VIRGIN REDWOOD BAN	23
35	DRUC_FREE WORKELACE POLICY	23

36.	RESOURCE CONSERVATION	24
37.	COMPLIANCE WITH AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT	24
38.	SUNSHINE ORDINANCE	24
38	DOCUMENTS SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE BY THE CITY	24
39.	NOTIFICATION OF LIMITATIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS	24
40.	REQUIRING MINIMUM COMPENSATION FOR COVERED EMPLOYEES	25
41.	REQUIRING HEALTH BENEFITS FOR COVERED EMPLOYEES	27
42.	FIRST SOURCE HIRING PROGRAM	28
42 42 42	Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference	28 28 28
42 42		
43.	PROHIBITION ON POLITICAL ACTIVITY WITH CITY FUNDS	
44.	PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD CONTAINING ARSENIC	
44. 45.	MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT	
46.	ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY FOR AGREEMENT INTERPRETATION	•
47.	AGREEMENT MADE IN CALIFORNIA; VENUE	
48.	CONSTRUCTION	
<b>48</b> .		
48.		
49.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT	30
50.	COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS	
51.	SERVICES PROVIDED BY ATTORNEYS	30
52.	UNAVOIDABLE DELAYS	30
53.	SEVERABILITY	
54.	TRANSITION PERIOD	31
55.	ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT	
56.	REQUIRED ACTIONS	
<i>=</i> 7	NON TRADATOMENTE OF CITY OXYMED TOMENC FOLLEDMENT AND FACILITY	

# SERVICE AGREEMENT AND PROPERTY USE LICENSE FOR TOWING, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL OF ABANDONED AND ILLEGALLY PARKED VEHICLES BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND TEGSCO, LLC, D.B.A. SAN FRANCISCO AUTORETURN

This Service Agreement And Property Use License for Towing, Storage, and Disposal of Abandoned and Illegally Parked Vehicles ("Agreement"), dated for convenience as **July 31, 2005**, is entered into by and between the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency, Department of Parking and Traffic, hereinafter referred to as "City", and TEGSCO, LLC, a California limited liability company doing business as San Francisco AutoReturn, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor", in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, for the services and under the terms described herein.

#### Recitals

WHEREAS, The City issued a Request for Proposals for Towing, Storage and Disposal of Abandoned and Illegally Parked Vehicles on September 18, 2002 ("RFP"); and

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal dated March 10, 2003 ("Proposal") which was selected by City as the highest-ranked proposal among the proposals submitted in response to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, In the course of negotiating this Service Agreement And Property Use License For Towing, Storage and Disposal of Abandoned and Illegally Parked Vehicles the City's existing towing services contractor, The City Tow, informed the City on January 23, 2004 that it would cease to provide towing services as of March 21, 2004; and

WHEREAS, The cessation of towing services under the then-existing contract with The City Tow created emergency circumstances that required the City and Contractor, with the approval of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors, to enter into an Emergency Interim Service Agreement and Property Use License for Towing, Storage and Disposal of Abandoned and Illegally Parked Vehicles ("Emergency Interim Agreement") pending negotiation of the long-term contract pursuant to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, Contractor has been providing towing services to City pursuant to the Emergency Interim Agreement since March 22, 2004; and

WHEREAS, The parties have negotiated this long-term towing services agreement in accordance with the terms of the RFP and Proposal;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, based on the foregoing, and in consideration of the promises, covenants, and undertakings contained in this Agreement, City and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

#### AGREEMENT

#### 1. Definitions

The following words and phrases shall have the meanings set forth below when used in this Agreement:

1.1 <u>Abandoned Vehicle</u>: A vehicle that qualifies to be towed pursuant to San Francisco Traffic Code § 159 because it is parked or left standing on a public street or highway in the City for more than 72 consecutive hours, or is deemed to be abandoned pursuant to Vehicle Code § 22669(a), or is found to be a public nuisance on private property pursuant to Vehicle Code § 22660 and Traffic Code § 234.

- **1.2** Administrative Hold: A hold placed on a vehicle impounded by DPT or SFPD pursuant to which the vehicle may not be released prior to the passage of a specified period of time, fulfillment of statutory requirements or upon written authorization by the impounding agency. The procedures and requirements for Administrative Holds are further described in Section 4.7 of Appendix A to this Agreement.
- **1.3** Agreement: This document, its Appendices, Exhibits and Attachments to Appendices, the Operations Plan as adopted in accordance with Section 14 of Appendix A, the RFP, the Proposal, and other documents attached hereto or specifically incorporated herein by reference.
- 1.4 <u>Central Dispatch</u>: Contractor's primary facility for taking Tow Requests and dispatching Tow Cars, as further defined in Section 11.1(d) of Appendix A.
  - 1.5 <u>Citation</u>: A ticket for a parking violation processed by DPT.
- 1.6 <u>City</u>: The City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Parking and Traffic, a division of the Municipal Transportation Agency.
- 1.7 Claim: Any claim brought against the City or Contractor or their respective agents, contractors or employees for theft of property or injury to any property or person arising out of Contractor's performance of services under this Agreement. For the purpose of Appendix A, § 5.2, "Claim" shall mean a request for compensation for personal injury, loss from or damage to towed vehicle and/or personal property, costs of recovering a vehicle that was not dropped in violation of Appendix A, Section 4.2, or the value of a vehicle that was lost in violation of Section 4.1 of Appendix A.
- **1.8** Complaint: Any problem with service provided by Contractor within the scope of this Agreement that is communicated to Contractor or City by a Customer and which is not a Claim.
- **1.9** <u>Controller</u>: The Controller of the City and County of San Francisco or any duly authorized agent thereof.
- **1.10** <u>Citation and Towing Management System (CTMS)</u>: DPT's Ticket Information Management System (TIMS) or successor system(s) used by DPT for tracking Tow Requests and Citations.
- 1.11 <u>Customer</u>: A member of the public who is associated with an impounded vehicle, which may include either the registered owner, the driver of the vehicle at the time that it is stopped or towed, a person who appears on behalf of the owner or the driver of the vehicle, or a purchaser of a vehicle at lien sale auction.
- 1.12 <u>Customer Service Center</u> The location for Customers recovering vehicles in person to pay fees and process required forms for release of a vehicle, as further described in Appendix A Section 11.1(a) and located as of the Effective Date at 850 Bryant Street, Room 145, San Francisco (Hall of Justice).
- 1.13 <u>Courtesy Tows</u>: Tows requested for disabled vehicles owned or used in an official capacity by either SFPD or DPT.
- **1.14** <u>Days</u>: Consecutive calendar days, including weekends and holidays, unless otherwise specified.
- 1.15 <u>Deficiency Claim</u>: A claim by Contractor against a registered vehicle owner equal to towing and storage charges, less any amount received from the sale of the vehicle, and which is subject to all rights and limitations set forth in California Civil Code § 3068.2 or any successor statute that creates, defines and limits Contractor's right to such claim.

- **1.16 DPT**: Department of Parking and Traffic, a division of the Municipal Transportation Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, or any duly authorized agent thereof.
- **1.17 Delinquent Citation**: A Citation that was unpaid past the original due date for payment, upon which penalties for overdue payment have accrued, and which is not scheduled for administrative review or hearing by DPT.
- 1.18 <u>Designated Facilities</u>: Real property and any buildings and improvements thereon used by Contractor in the performance of this Agreement, as further described in Appendix A, Section 11.1.
- 1.19 <u>Director of Transportation</u>: The Chief Executive Officer of the Municipal Transportation Agency of the City and County of San Francisco.
  - **1.20 Dispatch Tows**: Individual Tow Requests that are communicated to Contractor.
  - **1.21 DMV**: California Department of Motor Vehicles.
  - 1.22 <u>DPH</u>: Department of Public Health of the City and County of San Francisco.
- 1.23 <u>DPT Administrative Fee</u>: The fee described in Section 12.1(c) of Appendix A to this Agreement, as authorized by San Francisco Traffic Code § 170.1 and Vehicle Code § 22850.5, or successor statutes.
  - **1.24 ECAD**: Electronic Computer Aided Dispatch.
- 1.25 <u>Effective Date</u>: July 31, 2005, or the date upon which all required approvals are obtained and all signatures of the parties have been affixed hereto, whichever date is later.
- 1.26 Employees: The persons directed and controlled by Contractor and/or its PEO Contractor who are providing work and services on behalf of Contractor in order to perform the work required under this Agreement, not including entities that are independent subcontractors. The classes and job descriptions of persons who are Employees of Contractor may include, but are not limited to:
  - (a) Cashiers, bookkeepers, and accountants.
  - (b) Persons who move vehicles at and between Designated Facilities (also known as "Yardmen").
  - (c) Forklift and heavy equipment operators.
  - (d) Clerks, secretaries, telephone operators and administrative and information technology/computer support personnel.
  - (e) Tow Car operators directly employed by Contractor and/or its PEO Contractor.
  - **(f)** Guards and security personnel.
- **1.27** Expedited Tow: A tow needed to ensure public or officer safety and/or to eliminate a hazard.
- 1.28 Gross Revenues: Contractor's gross receipts from all fees and proceeds under this Agreement, including all revenues derived from lien sales conducted pursuant to this Agreement. "Gross Revenues" do not include DPT or SFPD Traffic Offender Fees or fees payable by vehicle owners or operators collected by Contractor on behalf of the City pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

- **1.29** <u>Headquarters Office</u>: Contractor's administrative office, currently located at 945 Bryant Street, San Francisco, California.
- **1.30** Investigative Police Hold: A Police Hold imposed on an evidentiary vehicle for the purpose of criminal investigation, as further described in Appendix A, Section 4.6.
- 1.31 <u>Letter of Credit</u>: The letter of credit which Contractor is required to maintain to guarantee the performance of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, as further described in Section 12.1 and 12.2 and in Appendix C, Section 6 of this Agreement. The Letter of Credit and all replacement Letters of Credit provided by Contractor during the Term of this Agreement shall be attached hereto as Appendix G and is incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.
- 1.32 <u>Lien 1 Vehicle</u>: A low-value vehicle, including a vehicle valued at five hundred dollars (\$500) or less, in accordance with Vehicle Code § 22670 (requiring valuation of any vehicle towed by a public agency) and § 22851.2 (regarding vehicles valued at an amount not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500) and not towed for being abandoned) or a vehicle valued at five hundred dollars (\$500) or less pursuant to § 22851.3 (regarding vehicles towed for being abandoned) and 22851.6-22851.10 (regarding disposal procedures for low-value vehicles). If the Vehicle Code is amended subsequent to this Agreement to change the dollar amounts which trigger requirements for low-value vehicles, this Agreement shall incorporate such amendments by reference as though fully set forth herein for the purpose of defining dollar-value thresholds and legally required procedures for handling and disposal of low-value vehicles.
- 1.33 <u>Lien 2 Vehicle</u>: A medium-value vehicle valued at more than five hundred dollars (\$500) and up to and including four thousand dollars (\$4,000) in accordance with Vehicle Code § 22670 (requiring valuation of any vehicle towed by a public agency), or over five hundred dollars (\$500) and up to and including four thousand dollars (\$4,000) for the purpose of Vehicle Code § 22851.3 (regarding vehicles towed for being abandoned), and California Civil Code §§ 3067-3075 (setting forth legally required procedures for lien sales of towed vehicles). If the Vehicle Code or the California Civil Code are amended subsequent to this Agreement to change the dollar amounts which trigger requirements for medium-value vehicles, this Agreement shall incorporate such amendments by reference as though fully set forth herein for the purpose of defining dollar-value thresholds and legally required procedures for handling and disposal of medium-value vehicles.
- 1.34 <u>Lien 3 Vehicle</u>: A high-value vehicle valued at more than four thousand dollars (\$4,000), in accordance with Vehicle Code § 22670 (requiring valuation of any vehicle towed by a public agency), and California Civil Code Sections 3067-3075, setting forth required procedures for lien sales of vehicles. If the Vehicle Code or the California Civil Code are amended subsequent to this Agreement to change the dollar amounts which trigger requirements for high-value vehicles, this Agreement shall incorporate such amendments by reference as though fully set forth herein for the purpose of defining dollar-value thresholds and legally required procedures for handling and disposal of high-value vehicles.
- 1.35 <u>Lien Category</u>: The classification of a vehicle as a Lien 1, Lien 2 or Lien 3 vehicle in accordance with its appraised value.
- 1.36 <u>Mandatory Fee</u>: All fees that must be paid by Customer before Contractor may release any vehicle to the owner or purchaser of a vehicle. Mandatory Fees include: boot fees, DPT Administrative Fee, SFPD Traffic Offender Fee, towing, storage, transfer and lien fees, returned check charges and Delinquent Citation fees, as applicable.
- 1.37 <u>MTA</u>: The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, an agency of the City and County of San Francisco.
- 1.38 Occurrence: Any accident or incident occurring in a single place at a single time from a single event that results in one or more claims for injury to persons or property. An accident or incident

that results in multiple claims shall be considered a single Occurrence for purposes of applying any deductible provisions of Contractor's insurance coverages.

- 1.39 Operations Plan: The collected written procedures manuals, lists and schedules required to be submitted by Contractor and approved by City as set forth in Appendix A, Section 14, and which are listed in Appendix B to this Agreement. When approved by City, the Operations Plan shall define the service standards for the work to be performed under this Agreement, and is hereby incorporated into this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.
- 1.40 Peak Hours: Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m., excluding City holidays.
- 1.41 PEO Contract: Any agreement with any professional employment organization (PEO) which provides payroll, workers' compensation, work place safety, staffing and other human resources services, for the purpose of performing the services required by this Agreement. "PEO Contract" does not include contracts with subcontractors for the provision of Tow Cars, Tow Equipment and related towing services.
  - 1.42 **PEO Contractor**: An entity with whom Contractor has entered into a PEO Contract.
- 1.43 <u>Police Hold</u>: A hold placed on a vehicle by the SFPD in writing which requires a vehicle to be processed in accordance with the Police Hold procedures specified in this Agreement, or a vehicle with no visible VIN which is held for inspection by the SFPD.
- **1.44 Port**: The San Francisco Port Commission, an agency of the City and County of San Francisco.
- 1.45 Port MOU: That certain Memorandum of Understanding (Port Ref. No. MOU M-13828) by and between DPT and the Port, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix C and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.
- **1.46** Primary Storage Facility: The facilities primarily used for short term storage of impounded vehicles currently located at 415 7<sup>th</sup> Street and 450 7<sup>th</sup> Street, San Francisco, California, as further described in Section 11.1(b) of Appendix A.
- 1.47 Project 20: The DPT program which allows vehicle owners and operators to perform community service in lieu of paying Citation fees, in accordance with Vehicle Code § 40215(c)(7).
- 1.48 <u>Property</u>, <u>Properties</u>: Real property owned by the City and licensed to Contractor for the purpose of this Agreement, collectively, the 415 7th Street, 850 Bryant Street (Hall of Justice) and Pier 70 as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, and any other properties that may be licensed to Contractor by City for the purpose of this Agreement during its Term.
- 1.49 <u>Proposal</u>: The proposal submitted by Contractor in response to the RFP, dated March 10, 2003, incorporated by reference into this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.
- 1.50 Records: The documents Contractor is required to create and maintain under this Agreement, including but not limited to: (1) complete and accurate books, accounts and documentation of financial transactions relating to all items of income received and expenses incurred in the performance of this Agreement; (2) documentation of all vehicles towed; (3) documentation of all vehicles stored; (3) documentation of all Claims; (4) all Monthly Management Reports and other reports Contractor is required to submit to City; (5) charts and diagrams of any property licensed to Contractor by City to fulfill the obligations of this Agreement; (6) other documents or reports as City may require Contractor to produce in the course of performing work under the Agreement; and (7) the Records described in Section 13 of Appendix A to this Agreement.

- 1.51 Referral Fee: The fee established in Section 12.1(a) of Appendix A to this Agreement.
- 1.52 <u>RFP</u>: The City and County of San Francisco's Request for Proposals for Towing, Storage and Disposal of Abandoned and Illegally Parked Vehicles, dated September 18, 2002, and all addenda thereto, incorporated by reference into this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.
- 1.53 <u>Regional Sweeps</u>: Pre-arranged parking or traffic enforcement operations in designated areas.
  - **Routine Tows**: Scheduled Tows and Dispatch Tows.
- 1.55 <u>Scheduled Tows</u>: Pre-arranged tow events at times and in places designated by City, including but not limited to Regional Sweeps, Peak Hour tows, Zone Tows, Special Events Tows and Abandoned Vehicle tows.
- 1.56 Scofflaw: A vehicle towed for multiple Delinquent Citations pursuant to subsection (i) of Vehicle Code § 22651.
- 1.57 <u>Secondary Storage Facility</u>: The facility primarily used for long term storage of impounded vehicles, located at Pier 70, San Francisco, California as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, as further described in Appendix A, Section 11.1(c).
- **1.58 SFPD**: The Police Department of the City and County of San Francisco or any duly authorized officer or member thereof.
- 1.59 <u>SFPD Traffic Offender Fee:</u> The fee described in Section 12.1(d) of Appendix A to this Agreement, as authorized by Traffic Code §§ 170.2-A and 170.2-B and Vehicle Code § 22850.5, or successor statutes.
- **1.60** Special Events Tows: Tows of vehicles parked in violation of temporary parking restrictions, as authorized by Traffic Code §§ 33(c) and 130 or successor ordinances.
- 1.61 <u>Term</u>: The duration of this Agreement as established in Section 2 herein, and any additional period during which Contractor completes repair, remediation or other work required for the termination of the License Agreements for the Properties, as set forth in Appendices C, D and E of this Agreement, and the tasks listed in Section 54 of this Agreement for transition to a successor contractor or successor Agreement. "Term" shall include any extension of this Agreement pursuant to Section 2.
- 1.62 <u>Tow Car</u>: A motor vehicle which has been altered or designed and equipped for and exclusively used in the business of towing vehicles by means of a crane, hoist, tow bar, tow line, or dolly or is otherwise exclusively used to render assistance to other vehicles, and as defined in Vehicle Code § 615.
- 1.63 <u>Tow Equipment</u>: Tow Cars and all appurtenant computer systems, communications devices, hand tools, electric tools and towing hardware, whether or not expressly listed in this Agreement, which are necessary to perform towing services to the standards of the towing industry and as set forth in this Agreement.
- **1.64** Tow Request: A request directed to Contractor from DPT, DPH or SFPD for service by a Tow Car or Tow Equipment for the removal or relocation of a vehicle.
- 1.65 <u>Towed Vehicle Management System (TVMS):</u> The electronic database system to be used by Contractor to meet record keeping, reporting and vehicle handling requirements of this Agreement, as further described in Section 10 of Appendix A.
  - **1.66** Traffic Code: The Traffic Code of the City and County of San Francisco.

- **1.67** Treasurer: The Treasurer of the City and County of San Francisco.
- 1.68 <u>Unavoidable Delays</u>: With respect to a delay in performance, "Unavoidable Delay" shall mean any delay that is attributable to any: (a) strike, lockout or other labor or industrial disturbance (whether or not on the part of the employees of either party hereto or their contractors), civil disturbance, future order claiming jurisdiction, act of the public enemy, war, riot, sabotage, blockage, embargo, inability to secure customary materials, supplies or labor through ordinary sources by reason of regulation or order of any government or regulatory body; (b) changes in any applicable laws or the interpretation thereof; or (c) lightning, earthquake, fire, storm, hurricane, tornado, flood, washout, explosion; or (d) a governmental taking by eminent domain of all or a substantial portion of a Designated Facility; or (e) any interference with Contractor's right to access a substantial portion of a Designated Facility owned or provided for Contractor's use by City, or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of the party from whom performance is required, or any of its contractors or other representatives.
  - **1.69 Vehicle Code**: The Vehicle Code of the State of California.
- 1.70 <u>VIN</u>: The distinguishing number or other mark used for the purpose of uniquely identifying a vehicle or vehicle part, as further defined in Vehicle Code § 671.
  - 1.71 WAN: Wide Area Network.
  - 1.72 Zone Tows: Tows of vehicles parked in zones listed in Traffic Code § 71b.

## **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

# 2. Term of the Agreement

The Term of this Agreement shall be from the Effective Date of July 31, 2005 through July 31, 2010. At the option and sole discretion of the City, the Term of this Agreement may be extended. Any extension of this Agreement must be in writing. In the event that this Agreement is extended beyond July 31, 2010, the City agrees to submit a request for an increase in rates to the MTA Board to reflect any increased cost to Contractor for increased rental payments for the Properties during the extended Term that are in excess of CPI adjustments to be applied during the terms of Appendices C, D and E.

#### 3. Effective Date of Agreement

This Agreement shall become effective upon the Effective Date.

#### 4. Services Contractor Agrees to Perform

The Contractor shall tow and store any vehicles that DPT, DPH or the SFPD orders removed from any public street or highway or from private property within the City, in accordance with the requirements of the Traffic Code and the Vehicle Code, and shall perform such other related services as are described in this Agreement, in accordance with Appendix A, "Scope of Work," and Appendix B "Operations Plan". Appendix A, Appendix B, and the Operations Plan to be adopted and amended as provided in Section 14 of Appendix A are all attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Rates and charges to the public for services under this Agreement shall be as set forth in Appendix H, attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

All vehicle handling and storage required by this Agreement shall be conducted at one of the Designated Facilities. As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, City hereby licenses to Contractor the use of three (3) real properties on which the Designated Facilities are currently located: Pier 70, 850 Bryant Street, Room 145, and 415 7<sup>th</sup> Street, San Francisco. The license agreements for those Properties are attached here to as Appendices D and E, respectively, and are incorporated by reference as though

fully set forth herein. The parties acknowledge that during the Term of this Agreement Contractor may, with City's prior written approval and subject to all the conditions contained in such approval, consolidate the Customer Service Center and Primary Storage Facility operations presently conducted at 415 7<sup>th</sup> Street and 850 Bryant Street to a property owned by Caltrans and leased by Contractor at 450 7<sup>th</sup> Street ("Consolidation"). Following Consolidation, should City cease to use Contractor for towing services, the terms for the City's continued use of the 450 7<sup>th</sup> Street property are attached hereto as Appendix I and are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

City hereby consents to Contractor's towing and storage of vehicles that are not towed or stored pursuant to a Tow Request with the prior written approval of City and subject to any conditions imposed in such written approval; provided however, that (i) Contractor shall at all times conduct itself in accordance with the Customer service standards of this Agreement so as not create any negative effect on Contractor's public image and reputation as the City's towing contractor, and (ii) Contractor's operations with respect to such vehicles shall not create any adverse impact on its performance of all requirements of this Agreement. City may revoke its consent at any time without cause by written notice to Contractor. The following sections of this Agreement shall apply to any towing or storage of vehicles by Contractor within the City and County of San Francisco that are not towed or stored pursuant to a Tow Request: Master Agreement Sections 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 50; Appendix A Sections 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12.1(b), 12.3, 12.5, 12.6, 13, 14; Appendix B, Appendices C, D and E during their respective terms, Appendix G and Appendix H.

## 5. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties

Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for three times the amount of damages which the City sustains because of the false claim. A contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall also be liable to the City for the costs, including attorneys' fees, of a civil action brought to recover any of those penalties or damages, and may be liable to the City for a civil penalty of up to \$10,000 for each false claim. A contractor, subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within a reasonable time after discovery of the false claim.

#### 6. Taxes and Assessments

Contractor agrees to pay prior to delinquency all taxes and assessments of any kind, including but not limited to possessory interest taxes and non-property taxes, which lawfully may be imposed on the Designated Facilities or on Contractor. Contractor is hereby granted City's consent to contest the validity or the amount of any such tax or assessment, if Contractor chooses to do so. Contractor acknowledges and understands that a possessory interest subject to property taxation may or may not be created by the Agreement and that Contractor may or may not be subject to the payment of property taxes levied on such possessory interest. Contractor further acknowledges that Contractor is familiar with San Francisco Administrative Code §§ 23.38-23.39, which require that City submit a report, which includes specified information relating to the creation, renewal, sublease, or assignment of any such possessory interest, to the County Assessor within 60 days after any such transaction. Contractor agrees to provide to City the information required by Administrative Code §§ 23.38-23.39 within thirty (30) days after any such transaction, if requested to do so by City.

## 7. Payment Does Not Imply Acceptance of Work

The acceptance of any payment by City and/or Contractor's deduction or offset of funds (that would otherwise be paid by City to Contractor as payment for services) from revenues generated under the Agreement shall in no way lessen the liability of Contractor to replace unsatisfactory work, equipment, or materials, although the unsatisfactory character of such work, equipment or materials may not have been apparent or detected at the time such payment was received. Work that does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement may be rejected by City and in such case Contractor must take immediate corrective action.

#### 8. Qualified Personnel

Work under this Agreement shall be performed only by competent personnel under the supervision of and in the employment of Contractor, or through subcontracts entered into pursuant to Section 27. Contractor will comply with City's reasonable requests regarding assignment of personnel, including the removal of specified personnel upon request of City, but all personnel, including those assigned at City's request, must be supervised by Contractor. Contractor shall commit adequate resources to meet its obligations under this Agreement.

## 8.1 Contractor Is the Employer of the Employees

Notwithstanding any language in any PEO Contract, and notwithstanding the intent of Contractor and/or any contractor for PEO Contract services in entering into a PEO Contract or as memorialized within a PEO Contract or as a PEO Contract may be construed by any person, Contractor affirms, agrees and warrants that for all purposes under the Agreement and under relevant law applicable to the Agreement, Contractor is the employer of the Employees. Contractor affirms, agrees and warrants that for all purposes of the Agreement, specifically including but not limited to Contractor's duties under Sections 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 26, 30, 32, 35, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 49, 50 of this Agreement, and Section 8 of Appendix A to this Agreement, Contractor is the employer of the Employees.

# 8.2 PEO Contract Shall Not Control or Modify the Agreement

Notwithstanding any language in any PEO Contract, and notwithstanding the intent of Contractor and/or a PEO Contractor in entering into a PEO Contract or as memorialized within a PEO Contract or as a PEO Contract may be construed by any person, Contractor affirms, agrees and warrants that all provisions of this Agreement are in full force and effect, and that a PEO Contract does not modify Contractor's obligations and duties under this Agreement. Contractor further agrees, affirms and warrants that a PEO Contract shall have no effect upon the City's rights under this Agreement and a PEO Contract does not alter the City's right to enforce all provisions of this Agreement against Contractor directly.

#### 8.3 PEO Contract is a Subcontract to the Agreement

Notwithstanding any language in any PEO Contract, and notwithstanding the intent of Contractor and/or a PEO Contractor in entering into a PEO Contract or as memorialized within a PEO Contract or as a PEO Contract may be construed by any person, Contractor affirms, agrees and warrants that for all purposes under this Agreement and under relevant law applicable to this Agreement, any PEO Contract is a subcontract for the purpose of providing payroll, workers' compensation, work place safety and other human resources services to Contractor. Pursuant to Section 27 of this Agreement, the City hereby approves Contractor's PEO Contract with Gevity HR, which is attached hereto as Appendix F and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. The parties stipulate that no agreement or legal relationship exists between the City and Gevity HR.

#### 8.4 Contractor is Liable for All Actions of PEO Contractor

Notwithstanding any language in any PEO Contract, and notwithstanding the intent of Contractor and/or a PEO Contractor in entering into a PEO Contract or as memorialized within a PEO Contract, or as any

PEO Contract may be construed by any person, Contractor affirms, agrees and warrants that, Contractor shall be liable for all actions of its PEO Contractor insofar as said actions affect the City or Contractor's performance of its duties under the Agreement. For purposes of the Agreement, Contractor shall not assign and has not assigned any of its duties under the Agreement to its PEO Contractor.

## 8.5 City is not a General or Special Employer to the Employees

The parties agree no employment relationship exists between the City and the Employees. As to the Employees, the City is not a "General Employer" or "Special Employer", as those terms are defined under California law, for any purpose, including but not limited to application of California Labor Code §§ 6300 *et seq.* and California Insurance Code § 11663, or any other applicable statute. Should a court or administrative agency having jurisdiction over the issue determine that the City is a "General Employer" or "Special Employer" of the Employees, Contractor shall fully indemnify the City for all costs and liabilities arising from that finding, including but not limited to consequential and incidental damages, temporary disability indemnity, permanent disability indemnity, medical costs, penalties and fines, vocational rehabilitation costs, and attorneys fees. Contractor's duties and obligations under this section of the Agreement are material obligations guaranteed by the performance guarantee described in Section 12.

## 8.6 Prevailing Wages

Contractor hereby acknowledges that it has read completely and fully understands San Francisco Administrative Code Section 21.25-2 and agrees that this Agreement shall be subject to, and Contractor shall comply with, all applicable obligations and requirements imposed by that Section.

# 9. Responsibility for Equipment

City shall not be responsible for any damage to persons or property as a result of the use, misuse or failure of any equipment used by Contractor, or by any of its Employees, even though such equipment be furnished, rented or loaned to Contractor by City.

#### 10. Independent Contractor; Payment of Taxes and Other Expenses

10.1 Independent Contractor. Contractor or any agent or Employee of Contractor shall be deemed at all times to be an independent contractor and is wholly responsible for the manner in which it performs the services and work requested by City under this Agreement. Contractor or any agent or Employee of Contractor shall not have employee status with City, nor be entitled to participate in any plans, arrangements, or distributions by City pertaining to or in connection with any retirement, health or other benefits that City may offer its employees. Contractor or any agent or Employee of Contractor is liable for the acts and omissions of itself, its employees and its agents. Contractor shall be responsible for all obligations and payments, whether imposed by federal, state or local law, including, but not limited to, FICA, income tax withholdings, unemployment compensation, insurance, and other similar responsibilities related to Contractor's performing services and work, or any agent or Employee of Contractor providing same. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating an employment or agency relationship between City and Contractor or any agent or Employee of Contractor.

Any terms in this Agreement referring to direction from City shall be construed as providing for direction as to policy and the result of Contractor's work only, and not as to the means by which such a result is obtained. City does not retain the right to control the means or the method by which Contractor performs work under this Agreement.

10.2 Payment of Taxes and Other Expenses. Should City, in its discretion, or a relevant taxing authority such as the Internal Revenue Service or the State Employment Development Division, or both, determine that Contractor or any of its agents or Employees is an employee of the City for purposes of collection of any employment taxes, any amounts offset from revenues paid by Contractor to the City under this Agreement shall be reduced by amounts equal to both the employee and employer portions of

the tax due (and offsetting any credits for amounts already paid by Contractor which can be applied against this liability). City shall then forward those amounts to the relevant taxing authority.

Should a relevant taxing authority determine a liability for past services performed by Contractor for City, upon notification of such fact by City, Contractor shall promptly remit such amount due to the City (again, offsetting any amounts already paid by Contractor that can be applied as a credit against such liability).

A determination of employment status pursuant to the preceding two paragraphs shall be solely for the purposes of the particular tax in question, and for all other purposes of this Agreement, Contractor shall not be considered an employee of City. Notwithstanding the foregoing, should any court, arbitrator, or administrative authority determine that Contractor is an employee for any other purpose, then Contractor agrees to a reduction in City's financial liability so that City's total expenses under this Agreement are not greater than they would have been had the court, arbitrator, or administrative authority determined that Contractor was not an employee.

- 10.3 Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall be solely responsible for all matters relating to payment of Contractor's Employees, including compliance with Social Security, withholding and payment of any and all federal, state and local personal income taxes, disability insurance, unemployment, and any other taxes for such persons, including any related assessments or contribution required by law and all other regulations governing City Health Service System, vacation, holiday, retirement or other programs, nor, in the event that City terminates this Agreement shall Contractor have recourse of rights of appeal under City's rules and regulations which are applicable to employees.
- 10.4 Payroll and Taxation. Contractor shall make or cause to be made all necessary payroll deductions for disability and unemployment insurance, social security, withholding taxes and other applicable taxes, and prepare, maintain and file or cause to be filed all necessary reports with respect to such taxes or deductions, and all other necessary statements and reports pertaining to labor employed in the performance of this Agreement.

# 11. Required Insurance

Subject to approval by the City's Risk Manager of the insurers and policy forms, Contractor shall place and maintain throughout the Term of this Agreement, and pay the cost thereof, the following insurance policies:

- 11.1 Comprehensive general liability insurance with limits not less than \$5,000,000 (such limit may be provided through a primary and excess policy) each Occurrence, combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, or in such greater amount and limits as DPT may reasonably require from time to time, including coverage for contractual liability, personal injury, broadform property damage, products and completed operations, independent contractors (excluding towing and dismantling subcontractors), and mobile equipment.
- 11.2 Sudden and accidental pollution insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 for each occurrence.
- 11.3 Comprehensive business/commercial automobile liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 for each Occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverage for owned, non-owned and hired automobiles. If Contractor does not own or lease company vehicles that are subject to motor vehicle registration, then only non-owned and hired coverage is required.
- 11.4 Garage-keeper's legal liability insurance with limits not less than \$500,000 for each Occurrence combined single limit for loss and damage to vehicles in Contractor's care, custody or control caused by fire, explosion, theft, riot, civil commotion, malicious mischief, vandalism or collision, with

any deductible not to exceed \$25,000 for each Occurrence. Contractor may insure or self-insure loss of non-automobile property in the care, custody, or control of the garage keeper with a limit of \$5000.

- 11.5 Workers' Compensation Insurance, including Employers' Liability, with limits not less than \$1,000,000 for each accident, covering all Employees employed by Contractor in the performance of this Agreement to provide statutory benefits as required by the laws of the State of California. Said policy shall be endorsed to provide that the insurer waives all rights of subrogation against the City.
- 11.6 Environmental impairment liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence, covering the sudden and accidental release of hazardous materials and the resulting costs of clean up.

Except as set forth above, any deductibles in the policies listed above shall not exceed \$25,000 each occurrence. The insurance policies shall be endorsed to name as an additional insured the City and County of San Francisco and its respective departments, commissioners, officers, agents and employees.

The agreements between the Contractor and its towing and dismantling subcontractors (as applicable) shall require that reasonable insurance is maintained and that the City will be named as an additional insured on the general liability policy.

#### 12. Financial Assurances

## 12.1 Requirement to Provide Financial Guarantees

Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide, and shall maintain for the time periods specified herein, financial instruments and funds described in this Section 12 as security to ensure Contractor's performance of all terms and conditions of this Agreement and to compensate for any damage to City property and/or other actual costs to City or for reimbursement to Customers for Contractor's violation of the terms of this Agreement, as further described below.

#### 12.2 Letter of Credit

Contractor shall provide to the City, and shall maintain throughout the Term of this Agreement and for a period of at least ninety (90) days after expiration or termination of this Agreement, or until all of Contractor's obligations have been performed under this Agreement (including but not limited to investigation and remediation obligations under Appendices C, D and E), whichever date is later, a performance guarantee in the form of a confirmed, irrevocable Letter of Credit in favor of the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency (and during the Term of Appendix D, the Port of San Francisco), in the amount of two million dollars (\$2,000,000), guarantying the faithful performance by Contractor of this Agreement and of the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement, including all monetary obligations set forth herein, and including liquidated damages and any dishonesty on the part of Contractor.

The City may draw upon such Letter of Credit in circumstances which include, but are not limited to:

- (a) To ensure regulatory compliance in the event that Contractor receives a notice of violation or other regulatory order from a governmental or regulatory agency with jurisdiction over Contractor's operations or the Properties used by Contractor for the performance of this Agreement and Contractor does not achieve compliance with the notice of violation or order to the satisfaction of the issuing agency within the time specified by the agency or by the City if the agency does not specify a timeframe.
- (b) To reimburse the City for any fine or other charge assessed against the City related to any notice of violation or other regulatory order issued to Contractor.

- (c) To reimburse the City for costs associated with City's environmental assessments or corrective action related to Contractor's violation of any of the requirements of Appendices D or E, which may be performed at the City's sole discretion.
- (d) To satisfy rental payment obligations for City-owned property licensed to Contractor in Appendices D or E.
- (e) To satisfy fines assessed by City against Contractor pursuant to Appendix D of the Agreement.
- (f) To compensate City for losses or damage to property caused by Contractor.
- 12.2.2 Letter of Credit Requirements. The Letter of Credit required by this Section 12 shall be issued on a form and issued by a financial institution acceptable to the City in its sole discretion, which financial institution shall (a) be a bank or trust company doing business and having an office in the State of California, (b) have a combined capital and surplus of at least \$25,000,000, and (c) be subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority. If Contractor defaults with respect to any provision of this Agreement, City may, but shall not be required to, make its demand under said Letter of Credit for all or any portion thereof, to compensate City for any loss or damage which City may have incurred by reason of Contractor's default or dishonesty, including (but not limited to) any claim for fines or liquidated damages; provided, however, that City shall present its written demand to said bank for payment under said Letter of Credit only after City first shall have made its demand for payment directly to Contractor, and five (5) full days have elapsed without Contractor having made payment to City.
- 12.2.3 Expiration or Termination of Letter of Credit. In the event the City receives notice from the issuer of the Letter of Credit that the Letter of Credit will be terminated, not renewed or will otherwise be allowed to expire for any reason during the period from the commencement of the Term of this Agreement to ninety (90) days after the expiration or termination of this Agreement or the conclusion of all of Contractor's obligations under the Agreement, whichever occurs last, and Contractor fails to provide the City with a replacement Letter of Credit (in a form and issued by a financial institution acceptable to the City) within ten (10) days following the City's receipt of such notice, such occurrence shall be an Event of Default as defined in Section 18 of this Agreement, and, in addition to any other remedies the City may have due to such default (including the right to terminate this Agreement), the City shall be entitled to draw down the entire amount of the Letter of Credit (or any portion thereof) and hold such funds in an account with the Treasurer in the form of cash guarantying Contractor's obligations under this Agreement under the terms of this Section 12. In such event, the cash shall accrue interest to the Contractor at a rate equal to the average yield of Treasury Notes with one-year maturity, as determined by the Treasurer. In the event the Letter of Credit is converted into cash pursuant to this paragraph, upon termination of this Agreement, Contractor shall be entitled to a full refund of the cash (less any demands made thereon by the City pursuant to Section 12.2.4,) within ninety (90) days of the termination date, including interest accrued through the termination date.
- 12.2.4 Demands Upon Letter of Credit. City may use all or any portion of the Letter of Credit to compensate City for any loss or damage that it may have incurred by reason of Contractor's negligence or breach. Such loss or damage may include without limitation any damage to or restoration of the Properties for which Contractor is responsible, and claims for fines and/or liquidated damages. Should the City terminate this Agreement due to a breach by Contractor, the City shall have the right to draw from the Letter of Credit those amounts necessary to pay any fees or other financial obligations under the Agreement and perform the towing and storage services described in this Agreement until such time as the City procures another contractor and the agreement between the City and that contractor becomes effective. The Treasurer shall have sole authority and responsibility to make demands upon the Letter of Credit. The Treasurer shall not allow any demands made to the Letter of Credit pursuant to claims arising from Section 6(c) of Appendix C to exceed a combined outstanding amount of more than four hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000.00) In addition, the Treasurer shall not allow any demands to be made to the Letter of Credit pursuant to claims arising from Section 6(b) of Appendix C to exceed a combined outstanding amount of more than twice the amount of the current Base Fee established in

- Appendix D, Section 5, including all periodic CPI adjustments up to the date of the demand on the Letter of Credit. The Treasurer shall not allow any demands made to the Letter of Credit pursuant to claims arising from any section of the Agreement, excluding Appendices C and D, to exceed a combined outstanding amount of more than one million three hundred thousand dollars (\$1,300,000.00).
- 12.2.5 Depletion of Letter of Credit. If any portion of a Letter of Credit is used by City, Contractor shall provide written proof that the Letter of Credit has been restored to its initial value, which shall require a replacement Letter of Credit in the face amount of the required Letter of Credit. Contractor's failure to do so within the time limits specified in Section 18.1.1(f) shall constitute an Event of Default as defined in Section 18 of this Agreement.
- 12.2.6 Dispute Resolution. In the event that a dispute arises between the City and Contractor concerning this Agreement or the use or maintenance of the Letter of Credit, Contractor may appeal to the Director of Transportation within fourteen (14) days of demand on the Letter of Credit with evidence supporting Contractor's claim for relief from the demand on the Letter of Credit. The Director of Transportation will respond within fourteen (14) days. Any failure of the Director of Transportation to respond within fourteen (14) days shall be deemed a rejection of Contractor's claim for relief from the demand on the Letter of Credit. Contractor's claim for relief from demands on the Letter of Credit and the Director of Transportation's response to such demand shall constitute the administrative remedy for Agreement interpretation described in Section 46 herein. Each party reserves its remedies in equity and law. No decision by the City concerning the Letter of Credit shall prevent Contractor from seeking restoration of the funds by appropriate legal action.
- 12.3 Maintenance Deposit: Upon execution of this Agreement, Contractor shall deposit with City the amount of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) as a maintenance deposit. These funds may be used by City when maintenance required by this Agreement is not done in a timely manner or in accordance with the standards of this Agreement. Contractor shall be responsible for replenishing this maintenance deposit fund to maintain a balance of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) within fifteen (15) days of any date that the fund falls below the minimum balance. Failure to replenish the maintenance deposit fund for more than forty-five (45) days shall be an Event of Default under this Agreement. Any interest accrued and earned on the maintenance deposit fund shall be retained by City.
- 12.4 Claims Fund. Contractor shall at all times maintain a Claim Fund for payment of Claims. Contractor shall maintain at least fifty-thousand dollars (\$50,000) in the Claim Fund at all times. Contractor shall be responsible for replenishing this Claims Fund to maintain a balance of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) within fifteen (15) days of any date that the fund falls below the minimum balance. Failure to replenish the Claims Fund for more than forty-five (45) days from the date that it falls below the minimum balance shall be an Event of Default under this Agreement.
- 12.5 Environmental Oversight Deposit. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide to the City, and shall maintain and replenish throughout the term of the property license set forth in Appendix D ("Pier 70 License") and for a period of at least ninety (90) days after termination or expiration of the Pier 70 License, an Environmental Oversight Deposit in the amount of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), which shall be deposited in an account specified by City. If Contractor receives a notice of violation or other regulatory order from a governmental or regulatory agency with jurisdiction over Pier 70 and or its operations (other than from the Port of San Francisco), and such notice is not cured within fourteen (14) days, the City may draw from this deposit to reimburse the City for staff costs incurred by the City while inspecting site conditions and enforcing and administering the Hazardous Materials provisions of the Pier 70 License. If Contractor receives a notice of violation or other regulatory order from a governmental or regulatory agency with jurisdiction over the site and or its operations (other than from the Port of San Francisco), and such notice is cured within fourteen (14) days, the City may draw from this deposit in an amount not to exceed \$500 to reimburse the City for staff costs incurred by the City. The City will submit an invoice to Contractor for any such costs, and Contractor will pay such invoiced amounts within thirty (30) days to replenish the Environmental Oversight Deposit. Contractor's failure to pay such costs within thirty (30) days, or to replenish the Environmental Oversight Deposit if drawn upon, will constitute an Event of Default.

# 13. Insurance and Performance Guarantee Requirements

All insurance policies and Letters of Credit obtained pursuant to this Agreement shall be endorsed to provide:

- 13.1 That thirty (30) days prior written notice of cancellation, non-renewal or reduction in coverage or limits shall be given to DPT in the manner and at the addresses specified below (and during the term of Appendix D, to the Port of San Francisco in the manner and at the address specified in Appendix D); and
- 13.2 That any insurance required by this Agreement is primary to any other insurance available to an additional insured with respect to claims arising out of this Agreement and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or a suit is brought, but the inclusion of more than one insured shall not operate to increase the insurer's limits of liability.
- 13.3 Two copies of any Letter of Credit, and two copies of each original policy or policy endorsement of insurance shall be provided to DPT (and during the term of Appendix D, to the Port of San Francisco) upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, and complete copies of any insurance policies obtained pursuant to this Agreement shall be provided to DPT (and during the term of Appendix D, to the Port of San Francisco) if requested at any time.
- 13.4 Upon City's request, Contractor shall provide satisfactory evidence that Contractor has adequately provided for Social Security and Unemployment Compensation benefits for Contractor's Employees.
- 13.5 Contractor shall comply with the provisions of any insurance policy covering Contractor or the City, and with any notices, recommendations or directions issued by any insurer under such insurance policies so as not to adversely affect the insurance coverage.

#### 14. Contractor's Representations and Warranties

Contractor hereby represents and warrants as follows:

- 14.1 Experience. Contractor is experienced in the operation and management of automobile towing and disposal services and hereby agrees to apply its best efforts and most efficient methods in performance of this Agreement.
- **14.2 Formation.** Contractor is a duly formed, validly existing and in good standing limited liability company under the laws of the State of California.
- 14.3 Authority. Contractor has full power and authority (corporate or otherwise) to enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated by it. This Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Contractor, and no other corporate or other action on the part of Contractor is necessary to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
- 14.4 Conflicts and Consents. The execution and delivery by Contractor of this Agreement and the performance by Contractor of the transactions contemplated by it will not violate any federal, state or local law, rule or regulation, or conflict with or result in any breach or violation of, or constitute a default (or an event which with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default) under, or constitute an event or condition that would permit termination or acceleration of the maturity of, the Articles of Incorporation, bylaws or partnership agreement of Contractor (as applicable) or any indenture, mortgage, lease, agreement or other instrument or obligation to which Contractor is a party or by which it may be bound which would materially adversely affect the ability of Contractor to perform its obligations under this Agreement. No approval, authorization, consent or other order or action of, or filing or registration with, any person, entity or governmental authority is required for the execution and delivery by Contractor of this Agreement.

- 14.5 Conflict with Orders. The execution and delivery by Contractor or this Agreement will not conflict with any order, judgment or decree of any court, government, government agency or instrumentality, whether entered pursuant to consent to otherwise, by which Contractor may be bound or affected.
- 14.6 Litigation. There is no litigation, action, arbitration, grievance, administrative proceeding, suit or claim filed and pending, nor is there any investigation by a governmental agency of Contractor or any of its affiliates that, if adversely decided, could have a material adverse impact on Contractor's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

#### 15. Indemnification

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless City and its officers, agents and employees from, and, if requested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, damage, injury, liability, and claims thereof for injury to or death of a person, including Employees of Contractor or loss of or damage to property, resulting directly or indirectly from Contractor's performance of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the use of Contractor's facilities or equipment provided by City or others, regardless of the negligence of, and regardless of whether liability without fault is imposed or sought to be imposed on City, except to the extent that such indemnity is void or otherwise unenforceable under applicable law in effect on or validly retroactive to the date of this Agreement, and except where such loss, damage, injury, liability or claim is the result of the active negligence or willful misconduct of City and is not contributed to by any act of, or by any omission to perform some duty imposed by law or agreement on Contractor, its subcontractors or either's agent or employee. The foregoing indemnity shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and experts and related costs and City's costs of investigating any claims against the City. The foregoing indemnification does not include the limitations on Contractor's liability described in Appendix D, Sections 24.3 and 24.8.

In addition to Contractor's obligation to indemnify City, Contractor specifically acknowledges and agrees that it has an immediate and independent obligation to defend City from any claim which actually or potentially falls within this indemnification provision, even if the allegations are or may be groundless, false or fraudulent, which obligation arises at the time such claim is tendered to Contractor by City and continues at all times thereafter.

As to any intellectual property that Contractor provides to the City in the performance of this Agreement, Contractor shall indemnify and hold City harmless from all loss and liability, including attorneys' fees, court costs and all other litigation expenses for any infringement of the patent rights, copyright, trade secret or any other proprietary right or trademark, and all other intellectual property claims of any person or persons, arising as a consequence of the use by City of the intellectual property supplied by the Contractor, or any of its officers or agents.

#### 16. Incidental and Consequential Damages

Contractor shall be responsible for incidental and consequential damages resulting in whole or in part from Contractor's acts or omissions. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver or limitation of any rights that City may have under applicable law.

# 17. Liability of City

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT, IN NO EVENT SHALL CITY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY CLAIM IS BASED ON CONTRACT OR TORT, FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE SERVICES PERFORMED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT.

#### 18. Default; Remedies

- 18.1 Each of the following shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default") under this Agreement; provided, however, that with the exception of the Events of Default listed in Section 18.1.1 below, Contractor shall have thirty (30) days after the date of written notice of the default sent by City to cure the default before an Event of Default exists:
- **18.1.1** The following conduct by Contractor shall constitute an Event of Default at the time it occurs without a right to cure under this Section 18, and shall be grounds for termination pursuant to Section 19:
- (a) Contractor fails or refuses to perform or observe any term, covenant or condition contained in any of the following Sections of this Agreement: 5, 6, 11, 12.2.1, 13, 22, 28, 35 and 54.
- **(b)** Substantial abandonment or discontinuance by Contractor, without the prior written consent of the City, of any or all of the services and operations required hereunder.
- (c) Contractor's representation or warranty made pursuant to this Agreement which Contractor made knowing that it was not true and correct at the time when made.
- (d) Failure of Contractor to replenish the maintenance deposit or Claims Fund required by Sections 12.3 and 12.4 and such failure continues for more than forty-five (45) days.
- (e) Failure of Contractor to replenish the Environmental Oversight Deposit required by Section 12.5 and such failure continues for more than thirty (30) days.
- (f) Failure to replace the Letter of Credit as required by Sections 12.2.3 and 12.2.5 within twenty (20) days of (i) City's receipt of notice of its termination or expiration, or (ii) use by City of the Letter of Credit, unless City's use is challenged pursuant to Section 12.2.6, in which event the twenty (20) days shall run from the date of the Director of Transportation's denial of the challenge, or fourteen (14) days from the date of the challenge, whichever is later.
- **18.1.2** Contractor fails or refuses to perform or observe any other term, covenant or condition contained in this Agreement.
- 18.1.3 Contractor (A) is generally not paying its debts as they become due, (B) files, or consents by answer or otherwise to the filing against it of, a petition for relief or reorganization or arrangement or any other petition in bankruptcy or for liquidation or to take advantage of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors' relief law of any jurisdiction, (C) makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors, (D) consents to the appointment of a custodian, receiver, trustee or other officer with similar powers of Contractor or of any substantial part of Contractor's property or (E) takes action for the purpose of any of the foregoing.
- 18.1.4 A court or government authority enters an order (A) appointing a custodian, receiver, trustee or other officer with similar powers with respect to Contractor or with respect to any substantial part of Contractor's property, (B) constituting an order for relief or approving a petition for relief or reorganization or arrangement or any other petition in bankruptcy or for liquidation or to take advantage of any bankruptcy, insolvency or other debtors' relief law of any jurisdiction or (C) ordering the dissolution, winding-up or liquidation of Contractor, or (D) levying of a writ of attachment or execution against any of Contractor's property.
- 18.1.5 Failure of Contractor to pay when due any other amount owing from Contractor to the City, including without limitation rents, taxes, fees or other charges, whether or not such amounts are related to this Agreement; provided, however, that if Contractor disputes the amount of any such

obligation in good faith and is actively negotiating or litigating such dispute, Contractor's failure to pay such amount shall not constitute a default under this paragraph.

- **18.1.6** Failure of Contractor to abide by any of the terms or conditions of the Port MOU, set forth in Appendix C to this Agreement.
- 18.2 On and after any Event of Default, City shall have the right to exercise its legal and equitable remedies, including, without limitation, the right to terminate this Agreement or to seek specific performance of all or any part of this Agreement. City's right to termination for an Event of Default shall be subject to Contractor's opportunity to cure such Event of Default pursuant to the terms of Sections 18.1 and 19. In addition, City shall have the right (but no obligation) to cure (or cause to be cured) on behalf of Contractor any Event of Default; Contractor shall pay to City on demand all costs and expenses incurred by City in effecting such cure, with interest thereon from the date of incurrence at the maximum rate then permitted by law. City shall have the right to offset from any amounts due to Contractor under this Agreement or any other agreement between City and Contractor all damages, losses, costs or expenses incurred by City as a result of such Event of Default and any liquidated damages due from Contractor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other agreement.
- 18.3 All remedies provided for in this Agreement may be exercised individually or in combination with any other remedy available hereunder or under applicable laws, rules and regulations. The exercise of any remedy shall not preclude or in any way be deemed to waive any other remedy.

## 19. Termination

The City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement after written notice to Contractor upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, provided, however, that Contractor shall have a period of ten (10) days from the date of City's notice of intent to terminate to cure such default before City's termination for cause may become effective.

- 19.1 Termination Effective Upon Notice. Termination under this Section shall be effective immediately upon notice being given by DPT to Contractor and after the expiration of any applicable cure periods. Upon such termination, all rights, powers, privileges and authority granted to Contractor under this Agreement shall cease, and Contractor shall immediately thereupon vacate the Designated Facilities, except as may be permitted pursuant to Section 54 (Transition Period), below.
- 19.2 Termination Not Exclusive Remedy. The City's right to terminate this Agreement under this Section is not its exclusive remedy but is in addition to all other remedies provided to it by law or the provisions of this Agreement.
- 19.3 Duties Upon Termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, the City and Contractor shall promptly pay to the other, as soon as is determinable after the effective date of termination, all amounts due each other under the terms of this Agreement, and upon such payment neither shall have any further claim or right against the other, except as expressly provided herein. Upon the effective date of termination, Contractor shall deliver to the DPT the originals of all books, permits, plans, Records, licenses, contracts and other documents pertaining to Contractor's operation under this Agreement, any insurance policies, bills of sale or other documents evidencing title or rights of the City, and any and all other Records or documents pertaining to Contractor's operation under this Agreement, any insurance policies, bills of sale or other documents evidencing title or rights of the City, and any and all other Records or documents pertaining to the Designated Facilities, whether or not enumerated herein, which are requested by the City or necessary or desirable for the ownership and operation of the Designated Facilities, which are then in possession of Contractor. Contractor further agrees to do all other things reasonably necessary to cause an orderly transition of the management and operation of the services provided by Contractor under this Agreement without detriment to the rights of the City or to the continued operation of such services.

# 20. Provisions of Agreement Surviving Termination or Expiration

This Section and the following Sections of this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement: 1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12 (except for 12.2.5), 14, 15, 16, 17, 18.2, 18.3, 19.3, 20, 22.1, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 38, 39, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 53, 54, 55, 56 and 57; and Appendix A Sections 1.3(b), 4.1, 5.2, 12, 13.3, 15.1, 15.2, 15.7(1), 15.7(2), 15.10(7) and 15.11.

#### 21. Conflict of Interest

Through its execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of §15.103 and Appendix C 8.105 of City's Charter and § 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions.

## 22. Proprietary or Confidential Information

- 22.1 Contractor understands and agrees that, in the performance of the work or services under this Agreement or in contemplation thereof, Contractor may have access to private or confidential information which may be owned or controlled by City and that such information may contain proprietary or confidential details, the disclosure of which to third parties may be damaging to City. Contractor agrees that to the extent permitted by law, all information disclosed by City to Contractor shall be held in confidence and used only in performance of the Agreement. Contractor shall exercise the same standard of care to protect such information as a reasonably prudent contractor would use to protect its own proprietary data.
- 22.2 Contractor understands and agrees that the City's Sunshine Ordinance (Administrative Code, Chapter 67) and the California Public Records Act (Gov. Code section 6250 et seq.), apply to the Agreement. Contractor shall cooperate with City in the compilation, copying and production of records in its custody that are subject to requests for public records. The City is not required to take any action, or to refuse to release information where to do so would violate applicable law. During the Term, the City will endeavor to provide Contractor reasonable notice of any request for public information that seeks disclosure of confidential or proprietary information that Contractor has provided to City under the Agreement and that Contractor has identified as confidential and proprietary. Contractor may at its option then take whatever legal steps it deems appropriate to protect said information from disclosure to the public, but the City shall have no further obligation to protect said information from disclosure. Contractor shall clearly identify to City all information that Contractor provides to City that it considers to be proprietary, trade secret or is otherwise protected from disclosure under the California Public Records Act, the City's Sunshine Ordinance and other applicable law.

#### 23. Notices to the Parties

Any insurance certificates or notices required under Sections 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 46 or 52 of the Agreement must be sent by first class, certified U.S. mail, postage pre-paid. All other written communications, unless otherwise indicated elsewhere in this Agreement, may be by first class U.S. mail, by email, or by fax, and shall be addressed as follows, or to such other address as designated by the parties in writing:

To Contractor:

San Francisco AutoReturn

Attention: John Wicker, President and CEO

450 7<sup>th</sup> Street

San Francisco, CA 94103 Telephone: 415-626-33

Facsimile

415-626-3380 415-626-3381

Email:

iwicker@autoreturn.com

To City:

City and County of San Francisco Department of Parking and Traffic

Attention: Steve Bell

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 230

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone:

415-554-9825

Facsimile:

415-252-3272

Email:

steve.bell@sfgov.org

# 24. Ownership of Results

Any interest of Contractor or its Subcontractors, in the Records prepared by Contractor or its subcontractors in connection with services to be performed under this Agreement, shall become the property of and will be transmitted to City. However, Contractor may retain and use copies for reference and as documentation of its experience and capabilities. To the extent that the use of proprietary software or other proprietary information or intellectual property is required to access or utilize the data contained in the Records, or that Contractor holds particular work practices or methods to be proprietary, Contractor hereby grants the City a perpetual, royalty-free, nonexclusive, nontransferable, limited license, to use and reproduce said proprietary information or intellectual property, solely for City's internal purposes related to the towing, storage, and disposal of abandoned and illegally parked vehicles.

#### 25. Works for Hire

Subject to the limited license set out in Section 24 above, any artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, source codes, or any other original works of authorship of Contractor that are not Records, are proprietary to Contractor and shall not be considered works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and all copyrights in such works are the property of Contractor.

#### 26. Audit and Inspection of Records

**26.1 Records.** Contractor shall maintain, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and business practices, all books, accounts and Records created in the performance of this Agreement in accordance with the requirements of Appendix A. Such books, accounts and Records shall be maintained throughout the Term of this Agreement at one of the Designated Facilities, or at Contractor's Headquarters Office. Records created or maintained in an electronic format shall be submitted monthly in an electronic format as specified by DPT, which may be an electronic database format or a static electronic format, such as PDF or an electronic format that attaches a date or time stamp to each document and record entry that cannot be erased or altered Contractor shall deliver said copy of the Records with the Monthly Management Report described in Appendix A, Section 13.

Except as otherwise specified herein, Contractor shall maintain Records related to this Agreement in a safe and secure location available for inspection and copying by City for a period of five (5) years following termination of this Agreement.

- **26.2** City's Right to Inspect. Any duly authorized agent of City shall have the right to examine, at any time during normal business hours, all books, accounts and Records, including computer records, of the type described above.
- **26.3** Audit. Within sixty (60) days of the expiration or termination of the Agreement, an independent auditor approved by the Controller shall conduct an audit of those records pertaining to Contractor's performance during the final year of this Agreement, including a summary report of prior annual audits conducted pursuant to Appendix A, Section 12.6. Such audit shall include a review of all records involving the removal, impoundment and disposition of vehicles pursuant to this Agreement

during the previous and current audit periods. All costs of such audits are to be paid by the Contractor. A certified copy of each such audit report shall be furnished promptly to DPT and the Controller not more than 120 days following the expiration of the Agreement.

**26.4** Retention of Records. Contractor shall retain all records of subcontracts, Employee payroll and benefits, tax assessments and payments, and those records and reports described in Sections 10 and 26 of this Agreement for a period of not less than four (4) years from date of termination of this Agreement.

# 27. Subcontracting

Except as specifically provided in this Agreement, Contractor shall not enter into any subcontract for the performance of all or any part of this Agreement for the acquisition of towing services, security services, vehicle handling or disposal services, auctioneer or appraisal services, Customer relations services or with any PEO Contractor without the prior written consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any attempt to enter into such a subcontract without such consent shall be null and void. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon, enforceable by, and shall inure to the benefit of any permitted subcontractor.

# 28. Assignment

Contractor shall not assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement or any of Contractor's rights, duties or interest under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the City. Any attempted assignment or transfer without such consent shall be null and void. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement shall be binding upon, enforceable by, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the Contractor.

## 29. Non-Waiver of Rights

The omission by either party at any time to enforce any default or right reserved to it, or to require performance of any of the terms, covenants, or provisions hereof by the other party at the time designated, shall not be a waiver of any such default or right to which the party is entitled, nor shall it in any way affect the right of the party to enforce such provisions thereafter.

## 30. Earned Income Credit (EIC) Forms

Administrative Code Chapter 12O requires that employers provide their employees with IRS Form W-5 (The Earned Income Credit Advance Payment Certificate) and the IRS EIC Schedule, as set forth below. Employers can locate these forms at the IRS Office, on the Internet, or anywhere that Federal Tax Forms can be found.

- 30.1 Contractor shall provide EIC Forms to each Eligible Employee at each of the following times: (i) within thirty (30) days following the date on which this Agreement becomes effective (unless Contractor has already provided such EIC Forms at least once during the calendar year in which such effective date falls); (ii) promptly after any Eligible Employee is hired by Contractor; and (iii) annually between January 1 and January 31 of each calendar year during the Term of this Agreement.
- 30.2 Failure to comply with any requirement contained in Section 30.1 of this Agreement shall constitute a material breach by Contractor of the terms of this Agreement. If, within thirty (30) days after Contractor receives written notice of such a breach, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of thirty (30) days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period or thereafter fails to diligently pursue such cure to completion, the City may pursue any rights or remedies available under this Agreement or under applicable law.
- 30.3 Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply, as to the subcontractor's Eligible Employees, with each of the terms of this section.

30.4 Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12O of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

## 31. Minority/Women/Local Business Utilization; Liquidated Damages

- 31.1 Compliance. Contractor understands and agrees to comply fully with all applicable provisions of Chapter 12D.A ("Minority/Women/ Local Business Utilization Ordinance--IV") of the San Francisco Administrative Code set forth in the RFP, Contractor's Proposal and this Agreement, and agrees to include such provisions in all subcontracts (as defined in Section 27) made in fulfillment of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement. Said provisions are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor's willful failure to comply with Chapter 12D.A is a material breach of contract.
- 31.2 Enforcement. If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions of Chapter 12D.A set forth in this Agreement pertaining to MBE or WBE participation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated damages in an amount equal to Contractor's net profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this Agreement, or \$1,000, whichever is greatest. City may also impose other sanctions against Contractor authorized in Chapter 12D.A, including declaring the Contractor to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract with the City for a period of up to five years or revocation of the Contractor's MBE or WBE certification. City will determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the amount of liquidated damages, after investigation pursuant to §12D.A.16(B). By entering into this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages assessed by City shall be payable to City upon demand. Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages assessed may be withheld from any monies due to Contractor on any contract with City. Contractor agrees to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance with this Section 31 for a period of three (3) years following termination of this contract, and shall make such records available for audit and inspection by HRC or the Controller upon request.
- 31.3 Subcontracting Goals. The MBE/WBE subcontracting participation goal for this contract is 12% of Gross Revenues. Contractor shall fulfill this goal throughout the duration of this Agreement. Contractor shall not participate in any back contracting to the Contractor or lower-tier subcontractors, as defined in Chapter 12D.A, for any purpose inconsistent with the provisions of Chapter 12D.A, its implementing rules and regulations, or this Section.
- 31.4 Subcontract Language Requirements. Contractor shall include in all subcontracts with MBEs or WBEs made in fulfillment of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement, a provision requiring Contractor to compensate any MBE or WBE subcontractor for damages for breach of contract or liquidated damages equal to 5% of the subcontract amount, whichever is greater, if Contractor fails to comply with the requirements of this Section, unless Contractor received approval from City to substitute subcontractors or to otherwise modify the commitments in the bid or proposal. Such provisions shall also state that it is enforceable in a court of competent jurisdiction. Subcontracts shall require the subcontractor to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance with this Section 31 for a period of three (3) years following termination of this contract and to make such records available for audit and inspection by City upon request.
- 31.5 Payment of Subcontractors. Contractor shall pay its subcontractors within thirty (30) days after receiving an invoice or request for payment from a subcontractor, unless Contractor notifies City in writing within ten (10) working days prior to receiving payment from the City that there is a bona fide dispute between Contractor and its subcontractor, in which case Contractor may withhold the disputed amount but shall pay the undisputed amount.

#### 32. Nondiscrimination; Penalties

32.1 Contractor Shall Not Discriminate. In the performance of this Agreement, Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any Employee, City and County employee working with such

contractor or subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor or subcontractor, or against any person seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in all business, social, or other establishments or organizations, on the basis of the fact or perception of a person's race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, marital status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV status), or association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to discrimination against such classes.

- 32.2 Nondiscrimination in Benefits. Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement and will not during the Term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the provision of bereavement leave, family medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the benefits specified above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, subject to the conditions set forth in §12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.
- **32.3** Condition to Contract. As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the "Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form (form HRC-12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights Commission.
- 32.4 Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapters, including but not limited to the remedies provided in such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that pursuant to §12B.2(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of \$50 for each person for each calendar day during which such person was discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be assessed against Contractor and/or deducted from any payments due Contractor.

## 33. MacBride Principles—Northern Ireland

Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code §12F.5, the City and County of San Francisco urges companies doing business in Northern Ireland to move towards resolving employment inequities, and encourages such companies to abide by the MacBride Principles. The City and County of San Francisco urges San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles. By signing below, the person executing this agreement on behalf of Contractor acknowledges and agrees that he or she has read and understood this section.

## 34. Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban

Pursuant to § 804(b) of the San Francisco Environment Code, the City and County of San Francisco urges contractors not to import, purchase, obtain, or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood, tropical hardwood wood product, virgin redwood or virgin redwood wood product.

#### 35. Drug-Free Workplace Policy

Contractor acknowledges that pursuant to the Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1989, the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited on City premises. Contractor agrees that any violation of this prohibition by Contractor, its Employees, agents or assigns will be deemed a material breach of this Agreement.

#### 36. Resource Conservation

Chapter 5 of the San Francisco Environment Code ("Resource Conservation") is incorporated herein by reference. Failure by Contractor to comply with any of the applicable requirements of Chapter 5 will be deemed a material breach of contract.

# 37. Compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act

Contractor acknowledges that the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") requires that programs, services and other activities provided by a public entity to the public, whether directly or through a contractor, must be accessible to the disabled public. Contractor further acknowledges its obligation to comply with the ADA and any other federal, state or local disability rights legislation. Contractor warrants that it will fulfill that obligation, and that it will not discriminate against disabled persons in the provision of services, benefits or activities pursuant to this Agreement.

#### 38. Sunshine Ordinance

- 38.1 Documents Subject to Disclosure by the City. In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code §67.24(e), contracts, contractors' bids, responses to solicitations and all other records of communications between City and persons or firms seeking contracts, shall be open to inspection immediately after a contract has been awarded. Nothing in this provision requires the disclosure of a private person or organization's net worth or other proprietary financial data submitted for qualification for a contract or other benefit until and unless that person or organization is awarded the contract or benefit. Information provided which is covered by this paragraph will be made available to the public by the City upon request.
- 38.2 Documents Subject to Disclosure by Contractor. Contractor agrees that it shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code § 67.29-7(c), the provisions of which are set out in full below:

In any contract, agreement or permit between the City and any outside entity that authorizes that entity to demand any funds or fees from citizens, the City shall ensure that accurate records of each transaction are maintained in a professional and businesslike manner and are available to the public as public records under the provisions of this ordinance. Failure of an entity to comply with these provisions shall be grounds for terminating the contract or for imposing a financial penalty equal to one-half of the fees derived under the agreement or permit during the period of time when the failure was in effect. Failure of any Department Head under this provision shall be a violation of this ordinance. This paragraph shall apply to any agreement allowing an entity to tow or impound vehicles in the City and shall apply to any agreement allowing an entity to collect any fee from any persons in any pretrial diversion program.

Contractor's compliance with Section 67.29-7(c) is a material term of the Agreement.

38.3 Public Records Requests from Public. If any member of the public communicates a public records request directly to Contractor, Contractor shall refer the requestor to DPT. In no event shall Contractor respond directly to a public records request or attempt to communicate a public records request to DPT on behalf of the requestor. DPT will work with Contractor, and Contractor shall cooperate with DPT to identify responsive records in Contractor's possession. If production of requested records involves significant staff time of Contractor, City in its sole discretion may elect to collect legally authorized fees from the requestor and credit some or all of the fees to Contractor.

## 39. Notification of Limitations on Contributions

This paragraph applies if this contract is in excess of \$50,000 over a 12-month period or less and is for: (1) personal services; or (2) the selling or furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment; or (3)

any combination of personal services and the selling or furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment. San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code (the "Conduct Code") Section 3.700 et. seq., and San Francisco Ethics Commission Regulations 3.710(a)-1 – 3.730-1, prohibit the public officials who approved this contract from receiving: (1) gifts, honoraria, emoluments or pecuniary benefits of a value in excess of \$50; (2) any employment for compensation; or (3) any campaign contributions for any elective office for a period of up to six years from individuals and entities who are "public benefit recipients" of the contract. Public benefit recipients of the contract are: (1) the individual, corporation, firm, partnership, association, or other person or entity that is a party to the contract; (2) an individual or entity that has a direct 10% equity, or direct 10% participation, or direct 10% revenue interest in that party at the time the public benefit is awarded; or (3) an individual who is a trustee, director, partner or officer of the contracting party at the time the public benefit is awarded.

Contractor understands that any public official who approved this contract may not accept campaign contributions, gifts, or future employment from Contractor except as provided under the Conduct Code. Contractor agrees to notify any other individuals or entities that may be deemed "public benefit recipients" under the Conduct Code because of this contract. Upon request, Contractor agrees to furnish, before this contract is entered into, such information as any public official approving this contract may require in order to ensure such official's compliance with the Conduct Code. Upon request, the City agrees to provide, before this contract is entered into, Contractor with a list of public officials who, under the Conduct Code, approved this contract. Failure of any public official who approved this contract to abide by the Conduct Code shall not constitute a breach by either the City or Contractor of this contract. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this contract, neither party shall have the right to terminate the contract due to any failure by the other party to provide the information described in this paragraph.

## 40. Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum Compensation Ordinance (MCO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P (Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth. The text of the MCO is available on the web at http://www.sfgov.org/oca/lwlh.htm. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12P. Consistent with the requirements of the MCO, Contractor agrees to all of the following:

- 40.1 For each hour worked by a Covered Employee during a Pay Period on work funded under the City contract during the Term of this Agreement, Contractor shall provide to the Covered Employee no less than the Minimum Compensation, which includes a minimum hourly wage and compensated and uncompensated time off consistent with the requirements of the MCO. For the hourly gross compensation portion of the MCO, Contractor shall pay a minimum of \$10.77 an hour beginning January 1, 2005 and for the remainder of the term of this Agreement; provided, however, that Contractors that are Nonprofit Corporations or public entities shall pay a minimum of \$9 an hour for the term of this Agreement.
- **40.2** Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against any Employee for complaining to the City with regard to Contractor's compliance or anticipated compliance with the requirements of the MCO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the MCO, for participating in proceedings related to the MCO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the MCO by any lawful means.
- **40.3** Contractor understands and agrees that the failure to comply with the requirements of the MCO shall constitute a material breach by Contractor of the terms of this Agreement. The City, acting through DPT, shall determine whether such a breach has occurred.
- 40.4 If, within thirty (30) days after receiving written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the MCO, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured

within such period of thirty (30) days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, the City, acting through the Contracting Department, shall have the right to pursue the following rights or remedies and any rights or remedies available under applicable law:

- **40.4.1** The right to charge Contractor an amount equal to the difference between the Minimum Compensation and any compensation actually provided to a Covered Employee, together with interest on such amount from the date payment was due at the maximum rate then permitted by law;
- 40.4.2 The right to set off all or any portion of the amount described in Subsection 40.4.1 of this Section against amounts due to Contractor under this Agreement;
  - 40.4.3 The right to terminate this Agreement in whole or in part;
- **40.4.4** In the event of a breach by Contractor of the covenant referred to in Subsection 40.2 of this Section, the right to seek reinstatement of the Employee or to obtain other appropriate equitable relief; and
- **40.4.5** The right to bar Contractor from entering into future contracts with the City for three (3) years. Each of the rights provided in Section 40.4 shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to the City. Any amounts realized by the City pursuant to this subsection shall be paid to the Covered Employee who failed to receive the required Minimum Compensation.
- **40.4.6** Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, for the purpose of evading the intent of the MCO.
- **40.4.7** Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the MCO, including increases to the hourly gross compensation due Covered Employees under the MCO, and shall provide prompt written notice to all Covered Employees of any increases in compensation, as well as any written communications received by the Contractor from the City, which communications are marked to indicate that they are to be distributed to Covered Employees.
- **40.4.8** Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards promulgated by the City under the MCO, including reports on subcontractors.
- 40.4.9 The Contractor shall provide the City with access to pertinent records after receiving a written request from the City to do so and being provided at least five (5) business days to respond.
- 40.4.10 The City may conduct random audits of Contractor. Random audits shall be (i) noticed in advance in writing; (ii) limited to ascertaining whether Covered Employees are paid at least the minimum compensation required by the MCO; (iii) accomplished through an examination of pertinent records at a mutually agreed upon time and location within ten (10) days of the written notice; and (iv) limited to one audit of Contractor every two (2) years for the duration of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to preclude the City from investigating any report of an alleged violation of the MCO.
- 40.4.11 Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply with the requirements of the MCO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section. A subcontract for the purpose of this Section 40 means an agreement between the Contractor and a third party which requires the third party to perform all or a portion of the services covered by this Agreement. Contractor shall notify the Department of Administrative Services when it enters into such a subcontract and shall certify to the Department of Administrative Services that it has notified the subcontractor of the obligations under the MCO and has imposed the requirements of the MCO on the subcontractor through the provisions of the subcontract. It

is Contractor's obligation to ensure that any subcontractors of any tier under this Agreement comply with the requirements of the MCO. If any subcontractor under this Agreement fails to comply, City may pursue any of the remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor.

**40.4.12** Each Covered Employee is a third-party beneficiary with respect to the requirements of subsections 40.1 and 40.2 of this Section, and may pursue the following remedies in the event of a breach by Contractor of subsections 40.1 and 40.2, but only after the Covered Employee has provided the notice, participated in the administrative review hearing, and waited the twenty-one (21) day period required by the MCO. Contractor understands and agrees that if the Covered Employee prevails in such action, the Covered Employee may be awarded: (1) an amount equal to the difference between the Minimum Compensation and any compensation actually provided to the Covered Employee, together with interest on such amount from the date payment was due at the maximum rate then permitted by law; (2) in the event of a breach by Contractor of subsections 40.1 or 40.2, the right to seek reinstatement or to obtain other appropriate equitable relief; and (3) in the event that the Covered Employee is the prevailing party in any legal action or proceeding against Contractor arising from this Agreement, the right to obtain all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees and disbursements, incurred by the Covered Employee. Contractor also understands that the MCO provides that if Contractor prevails in any such action, Contractor may be awarded costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees and disbursements, from the Covered Employee if the court determines that the Covered Employee's action was frivolous, vexatious or otherwise an act of bad faith.

# 41. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees

Unless exempt, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care Accountability Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q, including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12Q are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this agreement as though fully set forth. The text of the HCAO is available on the web at http://www.sfgov.org/oca/lwlh.htm. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12Q.

- 41.1 For each Covered Employee, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set forth in Section 12Q.3 of the HCAO. If Contractor chooses to offer the health plan option, such health plan shall meet the minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health Commission.
- 41.2 Notwithstanding the above, if the Contractor is a small business as defined in Section 12Q.3(d) of the HCAO, it shall have no obligation to comply with this Section 41.1 above.
- 41.3 Contractor's failure to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. City shall notify Contractor if such a breach has occurred. If, within thirty (30) days after receiving City's written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAO, Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of thirty (30) days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, City shall have the right to pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5(f)(1)-(5). Each of these remedies shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to City.
- **41.4** Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against any Employee for notifying City with regard to Contractor's compliance or anticipated compliance with the requirements of the HCAO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for participating in proceedings related to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the HCAO by any lawful means.
- 41.5 Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, for the purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO.

- 41.6 Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the HCAO.
- 41.7 Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards promulgated by the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subcontractors and Subtenants, as applicable.
- 41.8 Contractor shall provide City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAO after receiving a written request from City to do so and being provided at least five business days to respond.
- **41.9** City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAO. Contractor agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits.

# 42. First Source Hiring Program

42.1 Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

## 42.2 First Source Hiring Agreement

- **42.2.1** Contractor will comply with First Source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the exclusive opportunity to initially provide Qualified Economically Disadvantaged Individuals for consideration for employment for Entry Level Positions. The duration of the First Source interviewing requirement shall be ten (10) days, unless business necessity requires a shorter period of time.
- **42.2.2** Contractor will comply with requirements for providing timely, appropriate notification of available Entry Level Positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and refer an adequate pool of Qualified Economically Disadvantaged Individuals to participating Employers.
- 42.2.3 Contractor agrees to use good faith efforts to comply with the First Source hiring requirements. A Contractor may establish its good faith efforts by filling: 1) its first available Entry Level Position with a job applicant referred through the First Source Program; and, 2) fifty percent (50%) of its subsequent available Entry Level Positions with job applicants referred through the San Francisco Workforce Development System. Failure to meet this target, while not imputing bad faith, may result in a review of the Contractor's employment records.
- **42.3 Hiring Decisions.** Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position.
- **42.4 Exceptions.** Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.
- 42.5 Liquidated Damages. Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in the amount of \$2,070 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

## 43. Prohibition on Political Activity with City Funds

In accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12.G, Contractor may not participate in, support, or attempt to influence any political campaign for a candidate or for a ballot measure (collectively, "Political Activity") in the performance of the services provided under this Agreement. Contractor agrees to comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12.G and any implementing rules and regulations promulgated by the City's Controller. The terms and provisions of Chapter 12.G are incorporated herein by this reference. In the event Contractor violates the provisions of this section, the City may, in addition to any other rights or remedies available hereunder, (i) terminate this Agreement, and (ii) prohibit Contractor from bidding on or receiving any new City contract for a period of two (2) years.

## 44. Preservative-treated Wood Containing Arsenic

As of July 1, 2003, Contractor may not purchase preservative-treated wood products containing arsenic in the performance of this Agreement unless an exemption from the requirements of Chapter 13 of the San Francisco Environment Code is obtained from the Department of the Environment under Section 1304 of the Code. The Term "preservative-treated wood containing arsenic" shall mean wood treated with a preservative that contains arsenic, elemental arsenic, or an arsenic copper combination, including, but not limited to, chromated copper arsenate preservative, ammoniacal copper zinc arsenate preservative, or ammoniacal copper arsenate preservative. Contractor may purchase preservative-treated wood products on the list of environmentally preferable alternatives prepared and adopted by the Department of the Environment. This provision does not preclude Contractor from purchasing preservative-treated wood containing arsenic for saltwater immersion. The Term "saltwater immersion" shall mean a pressure-treated wood that is used for construction purposes or facilities that are partially or totally immersed in saltwater.

## 45. Modification of Agreement

This Agreement may not be modified, nor may compliance with any of its terms be waived, except by written instrument executed and approved by Contractor and by the Director of Transportation, except where the approval of the Municipal Transportation Agency Board or the San Francisco Board of Supervisors is required by applicable law, in which case, the approval of those agencies shall also be required.

#### 46. Administrative Remedy for Agreement Interpretation

Should any question arise as to the meaning and intent of this Agreement, the question shall, prior to any other action or resort to any other legal remedy, be referred to the Director of Transportation, who shall decide the true meaning and intent of the Agreement.

## 47. Agreement Made in California; Venue

The formation, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Venue for all litigation relative to the formation, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be in San Francisco.

#### 48. Construction

All paragraph, article, and section captions and headings contained in this Agreement are for reference and convenience only and shall not be considered in construing the scope or meaning of this Agreement. Unless this Agreement specifically provides otherwise, it is to be construed in the following manner.

- **48.1 Syntax.** Whenever the context of this Agreement requires, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular, the masculine shall include the feminine and the feminine shall include the masculine.
- **48.2 References.** Unless otherwise indicated, references to Articles, Sections and subsections are to Articles, Sections and subsections in this Agreement.

## 49. Entire Agreement

This contract sets forth the entire Agreement between the parties, and supersedes all other oral or written provisions. This contract may be modified only as provided in Section 45.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and any prior agreements, discussions or understandings, written or oral, are superseded by this Agreement and shall be of no force or effect. No addition or modification of any term or provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless set forth in writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement.

# 50. Compliance with Laws

Contractor shall keep itself fully informed of the City's Charter, codes, ordinances and regulations and of all state, and federal laws in any manner affecting the performance of this Agreement, and must at all times comply with such local codes, ordinances, and regulations and all applicable laws as they may be amended from time to time. Contractor shall comply and conform with all laws and all governmental regulations, rules and orders that may from time to time be put into effect relating to, controlling or limiting Contractor's performance under this Agreement or enjoyment of any rights or privileges granted hereby. Contractor shall secure all permits and licenses specifically required for Contractor's performance under this Agreement (copies of which shall be promptly provided to City), and shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations relating to labor employed in and relating to Contractor's performance under this Agreement. Contractor shall not use or occupy the Designated Facilities in an unlawful, noisy, improper or offensive manner and shall use its best efforts to prevent any occupancy of the Designated Facilities or use made thereof which is unlawful, noisy, improper or offensive or contrary to any law or ordinance applicable to them. Contractor shall not cause or maintain any nuisance in or about the Designated Facilities, and shall use its best efforts to prevent any person from doing so. Nor shall Contractor cause any rubbish, dirt or refuse to be placed in the streets, sidewalks or alleys adjoining the Designated Facilities or to accumulate in the Designated Facilities.

#### 51. Services Provided by Attorneys

Any services required under this Agreement that are to be provided by a law firm or attorney must be reviewed and approved in writing in advance by the City Attorney. No invoices for services provided by law firms or attorneys, including, without limitation, as subcontractors of Contractor, will be paid unless the provider received advance written approval from the City Attorney.

## 52. Unavoidable Delays

Any prevention, delay or stoppage in a party's performance of any part of this Agreement due to an Unavoidable Delay shall excuse the performance of the party affected for a period of time or otherwise in a manner that bears a causal relationship and is in proportion to any such prevention, delay or stoppage.

#### 53. Severability

Should the application of any provision of this Agreement to any particular facts or circumstances be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, then (a) the validity of other provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby, and (b) such provision shall be

enforced to the maximum extent possible so as to effect the intent of the parties and shall be reformed without further action by the parties to the extent necessary to make such provision valid and enforceable.

#### 54. Transition Period

- 54.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, Contractor hereby agrees that it shall cooperate in good faith with City and with any contractor chosen by City pursuant to a competitive selection process to take over Contractor's obligations after the expiration of this Agreement, or any contractor designated by City to provide towing services following termination of this Agreement pursuant to §19 herein, for the smooth and efficient transfer of those functions.
- 54.2 Contractor agrees to take all actions as may be necessary or as the City may direct for the protection and preservation of any property related to this Agreement that is in the possession of Contractor and in which City has or may acquire an interest, including any environmental remediation required under Appendices C, D and E. Contractor acknowledges that City has a vested interest for payment of fees for vehicles that Contractor has towed and/or is storing, and Contractor shall not impair said interest and shall take all actions reasonably necessary to safeguard City's interest in said towed and stored vehicles.
- 54.3 Contractor shall remove any towed and/or stored vehicles from City property by the termination date and shall relocate said vehicles to a location approved by the City or (subject to City approval) authorize a successor contractor to serve as an agent of Contractor for purposes of conducting any lien sale auctions that may be required for disposal of such vehicles.
- 54.4 Contractor shall provide City or any successor contractor with all information necessary, in a form approved by the City, to facilitate retrieval by the registered owner of any vehicle upon which Contractor holds a lien.
- 54.5 If Contractor has implemented the Consolidation (as defined in Section 4) of the Customer Service Center and Primary Storage Facility as of the termination of this Agreement, Contractor agrees to assign all right, title and interest of Contractor in the 450 7<sup>th</sup> Street property to the City, subject to the payment terms specified in Appendix I, as part of the transition of towing operations to a successor towing services contractor.

#### 55. Administration of Contract

This Agreement shall be administered by and for the City by DPT. The Director of DPT shall, unless otherwise stated herein, have the authority to act for or on behalf of the City in the administration of this Agreement.

#### 56. Required Actions

Contractor agrees to execute all instruments and documents and to take all actions as may be required or necessary in order to carry out the purposes and terms of this Agreement.

#### 57. Non-impairment of City-Owned Towing Equipment and Facilities

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to prohibit, limit or otherwise restrict the use and operation by City of City-owned towing equipment or storage facilities, or the procurement by City of towing services for City-owned vehicles.

## IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT ON THE DAY FIRST MENTIONED ABOVE.

#### CITY

Recommended by:

BOND M. YEE

Acting Director

Department of Parking and Traffic

APPROX

STUART SUNSHINE

Acting Director of Transportation Municipal Transportation Agency

Approved as to Form:

DENNIS J. HERRERA

City Attorney

Christiane Hayashi

Deputy City Attorney

MTAB Resolution Number: 05-085

Date: JUNE 7, 2005

Attest: Z. Roberta Boomer

Secretary,

Municipal Transportation Agency Board

## CONTRACTOR

By signing this Agreement, I certify that I comply with the requirements of the Minimum Compensation Ordinance, which entitles Covered Employees to certain minimum hourly wages and compensated and uncompensated time off.

I have read and understood paragraph 33, the City's statement urging companies doing business in Northern Ireland to move towards resolving employment inequities, encouraging compliance with the MacBride Principles, and urging San Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles.

JOHN WICKER

President and CEO TEGSCO, LLC,

d.b.a. San Francisco AutoReturn 450 7<sup>th</sup> Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone No.: 415-626-3380

Employer ID No.: 01-0688299

# **LIST OF APPENDICES**

- A. Scope of Work
- B. Services and Standards (Operations Plan)

# Appendix A/Scope of Work Elements:

§ 2.6:	Tow Service Plan
§ 4.6(a):	Police Department Procedures
§ 5.1(e):	Customer Service Manual
§ 5.2(d):	Claims/Complaint Processing Plan
§ 8.2(a):	List of Approved Subcontractors
§ 8.2(b):	Subcontractor Compensation Plan
§ 8.2(c):	Subcontractor Performance Standards
§ 8.3:	Employee Training Plan
§ 8.4:	Policy and Procedure Manual
§ 8.5:	Staffing Plan
§ 11.3:	Security Plan
§ 11.4:	Personal Property Plan

# Appendix D/Pier 70 Premises Management Elements (see Appendix C, §14(k)).

- 1. Pollution Prevention Plan
- 2. Utilities Maintenance Plan
- 3. Pier 70 Premises Maintenance Plan
- 4. Facility plan
- 5. Public Auction Plan
- C. 2005 DPT-Port MOU
- D. Pier 70 Property License
- E. 415 7<sup>th</sup> Street and 850 Bryant Street Property License
- F. PEO Contracts
- G. Letter of Credit
- H. Rate Schedule
- I. Consolidated Facility Payment Schedule